

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

CRM (M) No. 494/2023
CrlM No. 928/2023

Naresh Kumar

....Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s)

Through :- Mr. Sachin Gupta, Advocate.

V/s

Union Territory of J and K

....Respondent(s)

Through :-

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH SEKHRI, JUDGE

ORDER

Petitioner is aggrieved of order dated 12.05.2023 vide which he along with other accused persons have been charge sheeted by the Court of learned Special Judge, Anti-Corruption, Jammu.

Mr. Sachin Gupta, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that one of the accused, namely, Munish Bhatia has already questioned the impugned order in this Court by filing a petition under Section 482 Cr. P.C. wherein the trial Court proceedings have been stayed by this Court vide order dated 24.05.2023, therefore, he seeks parity.

Issue notice to the respondent, returnable within a period of four weeks.

Requisites for service within one week.

List on 04.08.2023.

Meanwhile, subject to objections and till next date of hearing, proceedings before the trial Court are ordered to be stayed.

**(Rajesh Sekhri)
Judge**

Jammu:
31.05.2023
Renu